
 
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCI 

 
Marc Jones - Democratic Services Officer (07385 401845)  
 
A hybrid meeting of the Licensing Committee (sitting in its role under the 
Licensing Act 2003) will be held on TUESDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2023 at 4.30 PM. 
 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to the Executive and Regulatory Business Unit by Friday, 2 June 2023 on 
the contact details listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in 
Welsh or English. 

 
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct. 
 
Note: 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must  notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

   

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
SITTING IN ITS ROLE UNDER 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 



2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND CRIME AND DISORDER ACT   

 To note, that when Members determine the licensing and registration 
matters before them, they have a duty not to act in a manner that is 
incompatible with the convention on Human Rights and the Crime and 
Disorder Act. 

 

   

3. MINUTES   

 To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee (Sitting in its role under the Licensing Act 2003) held on the 
18th April 2023. 

 

  5 - 16 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 

   

4. REVIEW OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 & GAMBLING ACT 2005   

  17 - 40 

5. TO CONSIDER PASSING THE UNDER-MENTIONED RESOLUTION:   

 “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 13 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act”. 

 

   

EXEMPT REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC HEALTH, 
PROTECTION & COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 

   

6. LICENCES AND REGISTRATIONS ISSUED UNDER THE PROVISION 
OF DELEGATED POWERS FOR THE PERIOD: 01.04.23 - 21.05.23  

 

 (i)  Personal Licences                                                                                                                                               
(ii) Premises Licences               

 

  41 - 54 

7. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as 
a matter of urgency. 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
Members of the Licensing Committee 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee 



(County Borough Councillor A Fox and County Borough Councillor G Stacey 
respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor S Bradwick, Councillor L Ellis, 
Councillor G Holmes, Councillor K Johnson, Councillor S Powderhill, 
Councillor M Powell, Councillor A O Rogers, Councillor J Turner and 
Councillor T Williams 
 
Louise Davies, Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services 
Neil Evans, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Christian Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhian Hope, Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
Paul Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services 
Martyn Owen, Assistant Licensing Manager 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 CYNGOR RHONDDA CYNON TAF  
Cofnodion cyfarfod rhithwir y Pwyllgor Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 a gynhaliwyd ddydd Mawrth, 

18 Ebrill 2023 am 4.30pm. 
 

C
[...]
od trafod yr 
agendwm nesaf, ar y sail y byddai'n debygol o olygu datgelu gwybodaeth 
eithriedig yn ôl diffiniad paragraff 13 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A o'r Ddeddf. 
 

 

26   TRWYDDEDAU A CHOFRESTRIADAU A RODDWYD O DAN 
DDARPARIAETH PWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG YN YSTOD Y CYFNOD: 
16.01.23 - 13.03.23  
 

 

 Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Diogelu'r Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Rheoleiddio 
fanylion trwyddedau a chofrestriadau a gyhoeddwyd yn ystod y cyfnod 
rhwng 16 Ionawr 2023 a 13 Mawrth 2023 i'r Aelodau.  
  
Yn dilyn trafodaeth, PENDERFYNWYD nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad. 
 

 

 
 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 4.41pm Y Cynghorydd A Fox 
Cadeirydd. 

 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg hefyd / This document is also available in English. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 held on  Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 

4.30 pm. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present in the Council 
Chamber:- 

 
Councillor A Fox (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor S Bradwick 

Councillor L Ellis Councillor G Holmes 
Councillor K Johnson Councillor J Turner 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Ms R Hope, Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 

Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services 
Ms K Trilloe, Health Protection And Licensing Manager 

Mr O Williams, Senior Solicitor, Litigation 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor S Powderhill Councillor M Powell 
Councillor A O Rogers Councillor T Williams 

 
 
 

21   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

22   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND CRIME AND DISORDER ACT  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Members determine the licensing 
and registration matters before them, they have a duty not to act in a 
manner that is incompatible with the convention on Human Rights and 
the Crime and Disorder Act. 
 

 

23   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 6th February 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 11

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

24   REVIEW OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 & GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

 

 The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
provided the Committee with the report on relevant issues with regard to 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 for the 16th January 
2023 to 31st March 2023, together with ancillary matters arising from the 
responsibilities charged to the Committee.  
 
An analysis of the TEN’s applications indicates, 21 for existing premises 
licenses, 15 for permitted community events and 18 from Private 
Members Clubs the number of TEN’s submitted for this period has 
reduced slightly following the Christmas and New Year period. 
Furthermore, there appears to be a trend for TEN’s to be submitted for 
the sale of alcohol at rugby games played in local clubs and also artisan 
or farmers markets selling alcohol as an off sale. In addition, a few TEN’s 
submitted from the late-night alcohol premises as a result of the 
springtime change of hours, to allow them to open for the same number of 
hours as usual. 
 
The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
reported that since the last Committee report, there had been no 
contested applications and no reviews to report during this period, 
however, an Appeal had been lodged by the Old Post Office (Squares), 
Porth which is currently pending. 
 
Members were referred to section 4.3 of the report, where the premises 
inspections and infringements were outlined. In total there has been 46 
premises inspected throughout the Borough, some of whom have again 
required follow up visits due to concerns on adherence to their licence.  
 
Members learned that the proactive work being conducted has shown an 
increase in the current performance level for inspected premises which is 
now at 89.94% compared to 90.38% during the previous reporting period, 
and officers are working continuously with these premises to ensure they 
become compliant.  
 
The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
reported that Members may recall an issue outlined in a previous report, 
of a club in the Aberaman area causing a noise nuisance to residents 
which was alleviated by both Licensing and Environmental Health Officers 
after a monitoring exercise. Unfortunately, further complaints have been 
received, however, advice has been given to the club and since then 
there have been no further complaint. 
 
Members learned that 2 licensed premises (1 in Cwmbach and 1 in 
Ynysybwl) have had a Section 19 Closure Notice issued following a 
breach of their CCTV condition, and these Notices have been initially 
complied with and will stay in place until full compliance is achieved, 
which an Officer will reinspect to ensure compliance. 
 

 

Page 12



 

It was reported that a pub in Aberdare rang South Wales Police reporting 
assistance for ‘ASK ANGELA’, which they had witnessed a male attempt 
to kiss a female customer making her feel uncomfortable, South Wales 
Police attended and asked the man to leave, which he did, although the 
female customer did not want to make a complaint. Furthermore, the 
Licensing Team 
are bringing this to the attention of members to show the Ask Angela 
scheme is being utilised across the Borough and is successful in making 
vulnerable people feel safer while in our licensed premises.  
 
In addition, a private members club in the Trallwn area of Pontypridd has 
previously had issues with noise and anti-social behaviour complaints 
emanating primarily from its smoking area, whereby the Licensing 
Officers have visited the premises to offer advice and guidance along with 
South Wales Police Licensing Officers and as such the premises h
[...]
ing that has been held in 
the Council Offices for a Premises Licence in the Post Office Pontypridd 
Town Centre, advice and guidance was given to the potential applicant in 
relation to Off Sales and the specific issues within the town centre such 
as the PSPO, the location of agencies and the day and night-time 
economies. In addition, the potential applicant has a number of licensed 
premises and was able to show the Authorities he had given due concern 
to the Licensing Objectives, however, an application has not been 
submitted to date.  
 
Moreover, a pre application meeting has been held in relation to the 
Granting of a Premises Licence in Pontypridd town centre for an Italian 
pizzeria and the potential applicant offered some assurances to the 
Authorities and would be happy to work with them in the future.  Als, he 
indicated that the times applied for would be mainly for daytime and early 
evening with an alcohol permission for on sales only to protect the PSPO 
although an application is pending for this. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that a good news story came from the 
Wyndham Hotel in the Rhondda which has been awarded Highly 
Commended for The Best Pub and Social Club 2023 in the Best of Welsh 
Business Awards, which they are very proud of this achievement 
especially as they have only been open under new management for 18 
months. 
 
In terms of the recovery of annual fees, Members were advised that the 
payment of annual fees remains at an expected level for this time of the 
year, however, Licence holders typically delay payment until after 
Christmas period. 
 
In addition, officers have been monitoring this and chasing payment that 
can be seen by the increase in payments received in January/February 
202, which the authority has a very robust process to ensure payment is 
received and will take action such as suspension where necessary. 
Furthermore, several premises have had their licence suspended during 
this period, which has triggered a reaction and payment from the 
premises resulting in the suspension being lifted, and officers have noted 
that there is an increase in time spent chasing fees for premise licence 
holders that have left the business, but not surrendered the licence and 
informed the team accordingly. 
 
Members were referred to section 5.1 of the report and provided them 
with an update in terms of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

25   TO CONSIDER PASSING THE UNDER-MENTIONED RESOLUTION:  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

 

Page 14



 

Paragraph 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

26   LICENCES AND REGISTRATIONS ISSUED UNDER THE PROVISION 
OF DELEGATED POWERS FOR THE PERIOD: 16.01.23 - 13.03.23  
 

 

 The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
provided the Committee with details of licences and registrations issued 
during the period 16th January 2023 to 13th March 2023.  
  
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED to note the content of the 
report. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.41 pm Councillor A Fox 
Chair. 

 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg hefyd / This document is also available in English. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Lic Act Cttee 06/06/23 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023 - 2024:  REPORT NO. 
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
6th June 2023 
 
REPORT OF:  
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC  
HEALTH PROTECTION & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
 
 

 
1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of the report is to update Members on relevant issues, with regard 
to 
 

▪ the Licensing Act 2003 
 

▪ the Gambling Act 2005  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members are requested to: - 
 

(i) note the contents of the report in respect of the Licensing Act 2003 
which has been provided for information. 

 
(ii) note the contents of the report in respect of the Gambling Act 2005, 

which has been provided for information. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Members will be aware that a quarterly meeting is convened to review and 
discuss the implementation and progress of the Licensing Act 2003, together 
with any ancillary matters arising from responsibilities with which this particular 
Committee is charged.  
 
Such ancillary matters include the Gambling Act 2005. (There may also be 
ancillary matters arising from the impact of the Smoke-Free Premises 
Regulations, which have the potential to affect all licensed premises). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Part I Item No. 4 

 
 

Review of the Licensing Act 
2003 & Gambling Act 2005  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Lic Act Cttee 06/06/23 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
4.1 Application Process 

 
 Applications received since the last update (1st April 2023 to 21st May 2023) 

are as follows:-  

  

Application Type Number received 
 

Personal Licence 16 

Premises Licence                            6 

Transfer (Premises Licence) 8 

Vary (Premises Licence) 3 

Club Premises Certificate 0 

Vary (Club Premises Certificate) 0 

Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 48 

Application to Review 0 

Interim Authority Notice 0 

Change of DPS  15 

Minor Variation 1 

Disapply provision of DPS 
(Community Premises) 

0 

Notification of Interest in 
Premises 

0 

Performance of Hypnotism 0 

Total Number Applications 97 

             

The number of TEN’s submitted this period remains steady with a total of 48 
received. 

We once again see a trend for TEN’s to be submitted for the sale of alcohol at 
rugby games played in local clubs selling alcohol as an off sale.   

There have been several events in the community and on licensed premises to 
mark the King’s Coronation.  As the Summer months now approach, we are 
starting to receive TEN’s for outdoor festivals such as the Big Welsh Bite. 

An analysis of the TEN's applications indicates, 25 for existing premises          
licences, 18 for permitted community events and 5 from Private Members Clubs.  

 

 A summary of TEN’s is reproduced for Members information as Appendix 1A. 

  

 In accordance with the advice received in respect of data protection 
matters, the summaries of Personal Licences and Premises Licences 
issued under delegated authority are now reproduced for information as a 
Part II restricted item. 

 

 

 

Page 18



Lic Act Cttee 06/06/23 

4.2       Contested Applications  
 
No contested applications have been determined since the last report:- 
 

 
Reviews 

 
 No reviews have been determined during this period 
 
 
Appeals 

 
 
The following Appeal is pending:- 
 

Name of 
Applicant 
requesting 
Appeal 

Reason 
Name of 
Premises 

Date of 
Hearing Outcome 

 
Gold Bar 
Two Ltd 
Unit 7C 
Llwyncelyn 
Industrial 
Estate 
Porth 
CF39 9FP 
 

Appealing 
against the 
decision of 
the Licensing 
Act 
Committee to 
modify the 
conditions of 
the premises 
licence 
following a 
review 

 
Old Post Office 
(Squares) 
Porth Street 
Porth 
CF39 9RT 

 
7th June 
2023 
Merthyr 
Magistrates 
Court 

Pending 

 
 
4.3  Premises Inspection & Infringements 
   

The relevant Performance indicator for the Licensing Team is "the premises 
licences found to be broadly compliant following inspection by Licensing 
Officers". Officers will consider confidence in management, compliance with 
licence conditions and business competency when determining the risk rating of 
the premises when considering whether they are broadly compliant. 

 
The current performance level for inspected premises which is now at 90.15% 
compared to 89.94% during the previous reporting period. 
 
Officers are working continuously with these premises to ensure they become 
compliant.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Lic Act Cttee 06/06/23 

 
 

4.4      Complaints, Advice, Guidance & Information 
 
Unfortunately, 2 premises have / or are due to close in the Cynon area:- 
- The Mount Pleasant Hotel in Mountain Ash is due to close in June, and the 

premises is currently up for sale. 
- The Cardiff Arms in Hirwaun has closed and is up for sale. 
 
On a positive note, it looks like the Glancynon in Hirwaun will be reopening again later 
this Summer after being closed for several years.   
 
A private members club in Cwmparc has surrendered their licence. 
 
A pre application meeting was held with the new owners of the premises previously 
known as the Lighthouse and more recently, Troopers.  The new owner indicated that 
he planned to operate as a wine bar, it is positive to see new businesses opening up. 
 
A premises in Aberdare town centre has received a pre application meeting for an Off 
Licence, this meeting was a few months ago and since then it is believed the 
ownership has changed hands.  As such, Licensing Officers have offered a further 
pre application meeting to the new owner.  It appears the premises is currently 
operating primarily as a vape shop. 
 
The Licensing Team along with their colleagues from other Responsible Authorities 
have attended several pre application meetings recently, for Off Licences, Late Night 
Refreshment establishments and On Licences, these meetings have been received 
well overall. 
 
The CAP (Community Alcohol Partnership) Scheme is about to relaunch in Cynon. 
The scheme is aimed at educating youths about the dangers of alcohol but also 
preventing the sale of alcohol to underage.  The coordinator, Mel Blayney has been in 
touch to discuss the involvement of Licensing Officers and licensed premises in the 
Cynon area.   
 
The Rickards, in Treforest is another premises currently for sale, however this is still 
trading and is the venue for the Treforest and Rhydyfelin Pubwatch group. 
 
A premises in Pontypridd town centre has been served with a Section 19 Closure 
Notice, due to a lack of CCTV and non-compliance with the conditions.  This same 
premises was found to be trading over two hours after the licence authorises.  South 
Wales Police and the Licensing Authority are in discussion in relation to this 
premises. 
 
Good News Story: 
 
The King (then Prince) came to Treorchy in June last year to commemorate the town 
becoming the Champion High Street of Great Britain. 
Adrian Emmett, owner of The Lion in Treorchy played a pivotal role in bringing the 
community together and led the campaign to becoming the Champion High Street. In 
recognition of his efforts and his ongoing leadership role within the community he was 
invited to The Kings first Garden Party on Wednesday 3rd May. 
 

Page 20



Lic Act Cttee 06/06/23 

Pubwatch: 
 
As members are aware, there are several Pubwatch meetings attended throughout 
the Borough and Licensing Officers from both Local Authority and South Wales Police 
attend as invited guests.  Most Pubwatch groups are well attended and run with 
assistance from the Business Crime Reduction Partnership (BCRP) and various BID 
groups.   
Mike Jacklin has been a director of the BCRP for many years, and part of his role was 
to Co-Ordinate the Pubwatch meetings, Mr Jacklin retired in March this year. A new 
Pubwatch Co-Ordinator has been appointed and a meeting has been arranged with 
various parties to discuss new ways of working for the future. 
 
The RCTCBC CCTV team have been attending meeting across the County Borough 
to offer advice and guidance in relation to Radionet and CCTV issues. 
 
 
 
4.5   Recovery of Annual Fees 
  

Total Income Received. 
21/05/2023 

 

Outstanding Invoices. 
21/05/2023 

£2,905 £1,975 

 
 

The authority has a very robust process to ensure payment is received and will 
take action such as suspension where necessary. Several premises have had 
their licence suspended during this period, which has triggered a reaction and 
payment from the premises resulting in the suspension being lifted.  
. 

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
 
5.1  Trade profile – Premises Licences 
 

Permission Type 
 

Number at 
Transition 

(1/9/07) 

Number at  
21/05/23 

Bingo Premises Licences 4  2 

Betting  Premises  46 20 

Adult Gaming Centre 10 6 

Licensed Family 
Entertainment Centre 

1 3 

Lotteries/ Registered 
Societies 

N/A 180 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Lic Act Cttee 06/06/23 

5.2  Trade profile – Gaming Permits 
 

Complimentary to Premises Licences are a wide range of Gambling Permits that 
allow lower-level gaming in primarily alcohol licensed premises. A summary of 
existing permissions is as follows:- 
 
 

Premises Type Number of Permits 
Licensed Premises 
Gaming Machine 
Notification (2 
Machines) 

Licensed Premises 
Gaming Machine 
Permit (>2 Machines) 

Public Houses (Premises License 
with Retail Alcohol ‘On Sales’) 

189 9  

 
 

Premises Type Number of Permits 
Club machine Permit 
(3 Machines) 

Club Gaming Permit 

Qualifying Member Clubs 
(Club Premises Certificate) 

57 7 

 
 
5.3 Recovery of Annual Fees 
 

Because of the static nature of the trade, there is little change to the position, 
where 100% recovery of annual fees is the standard, primarily due to the robust 
provisions contained within the legislation which allow for withdrawal of the 
licence/permit for non-payment of appropriate fees.  

   
 

 
 
 

Louise Davies 
 

 Director for Public Health, Protection and Community Services 
 

Page 22



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC HEALTH & PROTECTION – LICENSING 

 
                                                               Temporary Event Applications                                     APPENDIX 1A 

Received: from 1st April 2023 to 21st May 2023 
 
 

REFERENCE 
APPL TYPE 

PREMISES APPLICANT START DATE 
END DATE & TIMES 

EVENT 

 

 

448762 
 
Standard 
TENS                  
 
 
 
 

Ystradfechan Recreation 
Ground 
Station Road 
Treorchy 
CF42 6HL 

Ms Sarah Sutton 23 June 2023 
 
To  
 
24 June 2023 
 

23 - 24/06/23 Rhondda Arts 
Festival 

 

448791 
 
Standard 
TENS             
[...]
OUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC HEALTH & PROTECTION – LICENSING 

 
Temporary Event Applications 

Received: from 1st April 2023 to 21st May 2023 
 
 

REFERENCE 
APPL TYPE 

PREMISES APPLICANT START DATE 
END DATE & TIMES 

EVENT 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	M 18.04.23

	4 REVIEW OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 & GAMBLING ACT 2005
	Appendix 1A

	6 LICENCES AND REGISTRATIONS ISSUED UNDER THE PROVISION OF DELEGATED POWERS FOR THE PERIOD: 01.04.23 - 21.05.23
	Part 2 - Personal licences issued between 1st Apr 2023 to 21st May 2023
	Part 2 - Premises & Club approved apps issued between 1.04.23 to 21.05.2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 held on  Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 

4.30 pm. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present in the Council 
Chamber:- 

 
Councillor A Fox (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor S Bradwick 

Councillor L Ellis Councillor G Holmes 
Councillor K Johnson Councillor A O Rogers 

Councillor J Turner  
 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Ms R Hope, Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 

Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services 
Ms K Trilloe, Health Protection and Licensing Manager 

Mr O Williams, Senior Solicitor - Litigation 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillors 
S. Powderhill and T. Williams. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND CRIME AND DISORDER ACT  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Members determine the licensing 
and registration matters before them, they have a duty not to act in a 
manner that is incompatible with the convention on Human Rights and 
the Crime and Disorder Act. 
 

 

4   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 18th April 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

5   PRESENTATION FROM TRADING STANDARDS  
 

 

 The Committee received a presentation from Mr G. Lewis the Senior 
Food and Agricultural Standards Officer, in respect of the testing of 
alcohol in alcohol Premises Licenses in Rhondda Cynon Taf Council, as 
part of the routinely inspection carried out by the Trading Standards 
Service.  
 
Members RESOLVED to note the presentation. 
 

 

6   REVIEW OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 & GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

 

 The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
provided the Committee with the report on relevant issues with regard to 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 for the 1st April 2023 
to 21st May 2023, together with ancillary matters arising from the 
responsibilities charged to the Committee.  
 
An analysis of the TEN’s applications indicates, 25 for existing premises 
licenses, 18 for permitted community events and 5 from Private Members 
Clubs. The number of TEN’s submitted for this period remains steady with 
a total of 48 received. Furthermore, we once again see a trend for TEN’s 
to be submitted for the sale of alcohol at rugby games played in local 
clubs selling alcohol as an off sale. In addition, there have been several 
events in the community and on licensed premises to mark the King’s 
Coronation.  Moreover, as the Summer months now approach, we are 
starting to receive TEN’s for outdoor festivals such as the Big Welsh Bite. 
 
The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
reported that since the last Committee report, there had been no 
contested applications and no reviews to report during this period, 
however, an Appeal had been lodged by the Old Post Office (Squares), 
Porth whereby confirmation has been received from the courts that the 
hearing will be relisted and that a future date for the hearing to take place 
will be arranged shortly. 
 
Members were referred to section 4.3 of the report, where the premises 
inspections and infringements were outlined. It was reported that the 
current performance level for inspected premises which is now at 90.15% 
compared to 89.94% during the previous reporting period and officers are 
working continuously with these premises to ensure they become 
compliant.  
 
Members learned that, unfortunately, 2 premises have / or are due to 
close in the Cynon area namely The Mount Pleasant Hotel in Mountain 
Ash which is due to close in June, and the premises is currently up for 
sale, and also The Cardiff Arms in Hirwaun that has closed and is up for 
sale. 
 
The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 

 



 

reported that on a positive note, it looks like the Glancynon in Hirwaun will 
be reopening again later this Summer after being closed for several 
years.   
 
Furthermore, a private members club in Cwmparc has surrendered their 
licence. 
 
It was reported that a pre application meeting was held with the new 
owners of the premises previously known as the Lighthouse and more 
recently, Troopers., whereby the new owner indicated that he planned to 
operate as a wine bar, it is positive to see new businesses opening up. 
 
In addition, a premises in Aberdare town centre has received a pre 
application meeting for an Off Licence, this meeting was a few months 
ago and since then it is believed the ownership has changed hands.  As 
such, Licensing Officers 
have offered a further pre application meeting to the new owner.  Also, it 
appears the premises is currently operating primarily as a vape shop. 
 
Members learned that the Licensing Team along with their colleagues 
from other Responsible Authorities have attended several pre application 
meetings recently, for Off Licences, moreover, late Night Refreshment 
establishments and On Licences, these meetings have been received 
well overall. 
 
It was reported that the CAP (Community Alcohol Partnership) Scheme is 
about to relaunch in Cynon whereby the scheme is aimed at educating 
youths about the dangers of alcohol but also preventing the sale of 
alcohol to underage.  Also, the coordinator, Mel Blayney has been in 
touch to discuss the involvement of Licensing Officers and licensed 
premises in the Cynon area.   
 
Members were informed that the Rickards, in Treforest is another 
premises currently for sale, however this is still trading and is the venue 
for the Treforest and Rhydyfelin Pubwatch group. 
 
Members were advised of a premises in Pontypridd town centre has been 
served with a Section 19 Closure Notice, due to a lack of CCTV and non-
compliance with the conditions.  Also, this same premises was found to 
be trading over two hours after the licence authorises.  Furthermore, 
South Wales Police and the Licensing Authority are in discussion in 
relation to this premises. 
 
Members were pleased to hear of a good news story that the King (then 
Prince) came to Treorchy in June last year to commemorate the town 
becoming the Champion High Street of Great Britain. Moreover, Adrian 
Emmett, owner of The Lion in Treorchy played a pivotal role in bringing 
the community together and led the campaign to becoming the Champion 
High Street. Furthermore, in recognition of his efforts and his ongoing 
leadership role within the community he was invited to The Kings first 



 

Garden Party on Wednesday 3rd May. 
 
Members were reminded there are several Pubwatch meetings attended 
throughout the Borough and Licensing Officers from both Local Authority 
and South Wales Police attend as invited guests.  Additionally, most 
Pubwatch groups are well attended and run with assistance from the 
Business Crime Reduction Partnership (BCRP) and various BID groups.   
Furthermore, Mike Jacklin has been a director of the BCRP for many 
years, and part of his role was to Co-Ordinate the Pubwatch meetings, Mr 
Jacklin retired in March this year. Also, a new Pubwatch Co-Ordinator has 
been appointed and a meeting has been arranged with various parties to 
discuss new ways of working for the future. 
 
It was reported that the RCTCBC CCTV team have been attending 
meeting across the County Borough to offer advice and guidance in 
relation to Radionet and CCTV issues. 
 
In terms of the recovery of annual fees, Members were advised that the 
authority has a very robust process to ensure payment is received and 
will take action such as suspension where necessary, and that several 
premises have had their licence suspended during this period, which has 
triggered a reaction and payment from the premises resulting in the 
suspension being lifted. Moreover, because of the static nature of the 
trade, there is little change to the position, where 100% recovery of 
annual fees is the standard, primarily due to the robust provisions 
contained within the legislation which allow for withdrawal of the 
licence/permit for non-payment of appropriate fees.  
 
Permits The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory 
Services 
referred Members to section 5.1 of the report and provided them with an 
update in terms of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Furthermore, Members were provided a summary of existing permissions 
in relation to Trade profile Gambling. 
 
Moreover, Members learned that because of the static nature of the trade, 
there is little change to the position, where 100% recovery of annual fees 
is the standard, primarily due to the robust provisions contained within the 
legislation which allow for withdrawal of the licence/permit for non-
payment of appropriate fees.  
 

7   TO CONSIDER PASSING THE UNDER-MENTIONED RESOLUTION:  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 



 

8   LICENCES AND REGISTRATIONS ISSUED UNDER THE PROVISION 
OF DELEGATED POWERS FOR THE PERIOD: 01.04.23 - 21.05.23  
 

 

 The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
provided the Committee with details of licences and registrations issued 
during the period 1st April 2023 to 21st May 2023.  
  
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED to note the content of the 
report. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.46 pm Councillor A Fox 
Chair. 

 


